

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Fannie Mae,

Respondent,

v.

Andrew C. Grossman,

Appellant,

Heather Apartments Limited Partnership
d/b/a Vantage Lakes Apartments, Andrew C. Grossman,
The Home Depot Supply, Inc., Complete Pest Control, Inc.,
A Touch of Class Painting and Remodeling Company, LLC,
Sotelo Co., LLC, Wilmar Industries, a Division of Interline
Brands, Inc., K & K Quality Roofing & Construction,
and Sonshine Services, L.L.C.,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (#90724)
Jessica Schulte Williams (#313993)
BASSFORD REMELE
A Professional Association
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

Attorneys for Appellant

Charles F. Webber (#215247)
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE GROSSMAN TRUST CONTAINS A SPENDTHRIFT PROVISION WHICH PROHIBITS ITS APPLICATION TO THE JUDGMENT	7
II. MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 575.05 DOES NOT ALLOW THE COURT TO ORDER UNDISTRIBUTED ASSETS CONTAINED IN AN ESTATE APPLIED TO A JUDGMENT.....	10
III. THE INJUNCTION WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE FANNIE MAE SHOULD NOT HAVE SUCCEEDED ON THE MERITS AND BECAUSE THERE WAS NO IMMINENT HARM TO AVOID.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>State Cases:</u>	
<i>Allstate Sales & Leasing Co. v. Geis</i> , 412 N.W.2d 30, 33 (Minn. App. 1987).....	12
<i>Carl Bolander & Sons Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 502 N.W.2d 203, 209 (Minn. 1993).....	6
<i>Dahlberg Bros., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 272 Minn. 264, 274-5; 137 N.W.2d 314, 321-22 (1965)	12, 13
<i>Dalco Corp. v. Dixon</i> , 338 N.W.2d 437, 440 (Minn.1983)	12
<i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> , 197 Minn. 71, 266 N.W. 161 (1936)	1, 7, 8
<i>Hanson v. Daniel Hayes Co. of Idaho</i> , 161 Minn. 251, 201 N.W. 603 (1924)	11
<i>Island Pond Nat. Bank v. Chase</i> , 141 A. 474 (Vt. 1928).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Brajkovich</i> , 229 Minn. 529, 40 N.W.2d 273 (1949)	passim
<i>Matter of Trust Created by Hill</i> , 499 N.W.2d 475, 482 (Minn. App. 1993)	5
<i>Miller v. Foley</i> , 317 N.W.2d 710, 712 (Minn. 1982).....	12, 13
<i>Morrison v. Doyle</i> , 582 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 1999)	7
<i>Mpls. Fed. of Teachers v. Public Schools</i> , 572 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. App. 1994)	2, 12
<i>In re Moulton's Estate</i> , 233 Minn. 286, 46 N.W.2d 667 (1951)	7
<i>Northern Nat. Bank of Duluth v. McLaughlin</i> , 203 Minn. 253, 380 N.W.2d 852 (1938).....	1, 11
<i>Olson v. Gilbertson</i> , 300 N.W. 918 (Wis. 1941).....	1, 11
<i>Russell v. Prospect Lodge No. 106</i> , 46 P.2d 478 (Okla. 1935).....	11
<i>Transit Team v. Metropolitan Council</i> , 679 N.W.2d 390, 399 (Minn. App. 2004).....	6

In re Trust Created Under Agreement with McLaughlin,
361 N.W.2d 43 (1985)..... 1, 7, 8, 9

Walden v. Crego's Estate, 285 N.W. 457, 459-460 (Mich. 1939) 11

Woodbine Sav. Bank v. Yager, 237 N.W. 761, 762..... 11

State Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 575.05 passim

Treatises:

The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 1010 (Rev. ed. 1983)..... 9

Bogert et al., Trusts and Trustees § 222 (3rd ed.) 9
